

---

**Nos. 23-15049, 23-15050, 23-15051 (consolidated)**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THERESA SWEET et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

EVERGLADES COLLEGE, INC., LINCOLN EDUCATIONAL SERVICES  
CORP., and AMERICAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY,  
*Intervenor-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, MIGUEL A. CARDONA, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Education,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the**  
**Northern District of California**  
**Case No. 3:21-mc-80075-WHA, Hon. William Alsup**

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION BRIEF**

Joseph Jaramillo  
HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES  
3950 Broadway, Suite 200  
Oakland, CA 94611  
jjaramillo@heraca.org  
Tel.: (510) 271-8443

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees Theresa  
Sweet, Chenelle Archibald, Daniel Deegan,  
Samuel Hood, Tresa Apodaca, Alicia Davis,  
Jessica Jacobson, and all others similarly  
situated*

Rebecca C. Ellis  
Rebecca C. Eisenbrey  
Eileen M. Connor  
PROJECT ON PREDATORY  
STUDENT LENDING  
769 Centre Street, Suite 166  
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130  
rellis@ppsl.org  
reisenbrey@ppsl.org  
econnor@ppsl.org  
Tel.: (617) 390-2669

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    Borrower Defense to Repayment.....	4
II.   The <i>Sweet</i> Litigation.....	5
III.  The Settlement Agreement.....	9
IV.  Intervenors’ Attempts to Block the Settlement.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    Intervenor-Appellants Lack Standing to Appeal .....	22
A.    Appellants Have Not Suffered Any Injury-in-Fact Traceable to the Settlement.....	23
i.    Appellants’ Asserted “Procedural” Rights Either Do Not Exist or Have Not Been Impaired .....	23
ii.   Appellants’ Claims of Reputational Harm Are Vague, Conclusory, and Unconnected to the Settlement.....	29
iii.  Appellants Have No Property Interest at Stake.....	36
B.    Appellants’ Claimed Injuries Could Not Be Redressed by a Favorable Ruling.....	38
C.    This Appeal Is Not Justiciable Under <i>Arizonans for Official             English</i> .....	41

D.	Appellants’ Disagreement With the Intervention Ruling Does Not Create Appellate Jurisdiction.....	45
II.	Appellants’ Other Arguments, Even If Properly Raised, Would Fail .....	46
A.	<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> Does Not Apply Here .....	46
B.	The Class Is Properly Certified.....	49
i.	Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(2). .....	50
ii.	The Class Meets the Requirements of Commonality, Typicality, and Adequacy.....	54
iii.	The Class Is Not Overbroad .....	56
iv.	The Settlement Does Not Bind Individuals Outside of the Class.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 3:17-cv-02366, 2022 WL 3135914 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022) .....	44, 53
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	19, 41, 42
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	42
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, slip op. (June 30, 2023) .....	3, 20, 46-49
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 56
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	51
<i>Conservation Northwest v. Sherman</i> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 52
<i>Council of Ins. Agents &amp; Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	35, 36
<i>Department of Education v. Brown</i> , No. 22-535, slip op. (June 30, 2023) .....	passim
<i>DeVry Univ., Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 22-cv-5549 (N.D. Ill. 2022) .....	29
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	4, 21, 46
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Everglades College v. Cardona</i> , No. 22A867 (U.S. S. Ct. 2023) .....	17, 18, 40
<i>Fikre v. FBI</i> , 35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Filazapovich v. Dep’t of State</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	43
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	14, 35, 36
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	50, 51
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*, 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....55

*Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt., Inc.*, 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)  
..... 16, 31

*I.B. by & through Bohannon v. Facebook, Inc.*, 82 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2015)  
.....51

*In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022) .....8

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 37, 38

*Local 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. Cleveland*, 478 U.S. 501  
(1986)..... 38, 52

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... passim

*McHenry v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*, 677 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2012) .....36

*Meese v. Keene*, 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... 35, 36

*Mitchell v. Maurer*, 293 U.S. 237 (1934) .....42

*Nat’l Indus. v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*, 677 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cnty. of San Francisco*, 688  
F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....22

*Pacharne v. DHS*, No. 1:21-cv-115, 2021 WL 4497481 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2021)  
.....44

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.*, 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....39

*Paul v. Davis*, 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....14

*Pizzuto v. Tewalt*, 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021).....44

*Portland General Electric Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*, 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir.  
2007) ..... 24, 25

*Przywieczerski v. Blinken*, No. 20-cv-02098, 2021 WL 2385822, at \*4 (D.N.J. June  
10, 2021) .....37

*Rai v. Biden*, No. 21-cv-863, 2021 WL 4439074 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2021).....44

*Rosebrock v. Mathis*, 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 43, 45

*Sherman College of Straight Chiropractic v. U.S. Commissioner of Education*, 493 F. Supp. 976 (D.D.C. 1980)..... 32, 33

*Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....22

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) ..... 21, 30

*Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action*, 480 U.S. 370 (1987) .....45

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*, 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....28

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....30

*United States v. AVX Corp.*, 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 22, 50, 53

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 597 U. S., at \_\_\_ (slip op.) (2022) .....48

*Wittman v. Personhuballah*, 578 U.S. 539 (2016).....1, 21

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.* .....5

5 U.S.C. § 555 .....8, 27

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....8

20 U.S.C. § 1082 ..... 3, 23, 48

20 U.S.C. § 1087e ..... 3, 23, 24, 48

28 U.S.C. § 516 ..... 23, 48

28 U.S.C § 519 ..... 23, 48

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 668.87 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.206 ..... passim

34 C.F.R. § 685.212 .....4, 5

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 .....5, 50

59 Fed. Reg. 61,664-01 .....26

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926-01 ..... 26, 27, 29  
84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 .....26  
87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 ..... 26, 27

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim  
Fernanda Zamudio-Suarez, “Here Are the Programs That Failed the Gainful-Employment Rule,” *Chron. of Higher Educ.* (Jan. 9, 2017), <https://www.chronicle.com/article/here-are-the-programs-that-failed-the-gainful-employment-rule/> .....33  
Press Release, Durbin Warns Illinois Education Professionals to Sound the Alarm on For-Profit Colleges (Apr. 21, 2023), <https://www.durbin.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/durbin-warns-illinois-education-professionals-to-sound-the-alarm-on-for-profit-colleges> .....34
